

Before : Anil H. Laddhad,  
Prothonotary & Senior Master  
Date : 12<sup>th</sup> February, 2026

**FOR DIRECTION :**

5            S/229/2024            )  
                 with                    )  
                 connected matter    )  
                 )  
                 )  
                 )  
                 )  
                 ) P.C.: In the present matter, Bailiff report shows that  
                 ) defendant nos. 2, 3, 6, 7 and 10 were  
                 ) unserved due to their demise.  
                 )  
                 )  
                 ) Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff made a  
                 ) statement that these defendants are added as  
                 ) defendants in the capacity of partner of  
                 ) defendant no. 1 and defendant no. 1 has  
                 ) already been served. Statement is accepted.  
                 )  
                 )  
                 ) Suit against defendant nos. 2, 3 and 6 is  
                 ) abated. Defendant no. 7 has already filed  
                 ) Written Statement and suit is already  
                 ) transferred to the list of Long Causes.  
                 )  
                 )  
                 ) It appears that defendant no. 10 is a Karta of  
                 ) HUF. The plaintiff is directed to take  
                 ) appropriate steps to serve defendant no. 10  
                 ) with Writ of Summons and file affidavit of  
                 ) service.  
                 )  
                 )  
                 ) Stand over to 27.03.2026.

Date : 12.02.2026

Prothonotary and Senior Master

Digitally  
signed by  
RAJEEV  
VIJAY  
ACHARYA  
Date:  
2026.02.13  
10:50:22  
+0530